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City of Halsey 
Regular Council Meeting 

City Hall – Community Center 
Remote Attendance via Zoom 

100 W. Halsey Street 

Tuesday February 13th, 2024 
7:00 PM 
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D. COUNCIL MINUTES 

Council Minutes 

Council Action:  MOTION  February 13, 2024 

   
 
Issue Statement: Council is asked to review and approve the minutes from the Council Meeting on January 9th, 2024. 
 
 
 Possible Motion:  I move that the Governing Body of the City of Halsey approve January 9th City Council minutes 

as submitted. 
 

 Council Options 
 

    1. Remove an item for separate consideration & decision 
    2. Approve as recommended 
    3. Approve with amendments 
    4. Provide further direction to staff 
    5. Deny request 
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REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING 
January 9th, 7:00 p.m. at City Hall, 100 W Halsey St., Halsey, OR 

*This hybrid meeting was also conducted as a teleconference, with external participation available via phone or video link.

MEETING CALLED TO ORDER 

Meeting called to order at 7:00 p.m. 

ROLL CALL 

Present:   Councilor Stacy Strauss, Council President Michelle Isom, Councilor Gabriel Flores, Councilor Jeremy 
Romer, Mayor Jerry Lachenbruch 

Absent:  Councilor Scott LaCoste 

Staff Present:   Interim City Administrator Wes Hare, Municipal Clerk Audrey Whiddon, 

Guests:   Briana Parra, Jerry Gillson, Anne Sunday, Holly Parrish, Tia Parrish, Joselyn Morales,  
TJ Gillson 

Remote  
Participants:   Librarian Abi Vinson, Public Works Lead Andy Ridinger, Admin Assistant Amber Murray,  

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

COUNCIL MINUTES 
Council is asked to review and approve the minutes from the Council Meeting on November 14, 2023.  

Motion: I move that the Governing Body of the City of Halsey approve November 14th City Council Minutes as 
submitted. 
Motion by: Council President Isom, Seconded by Councilor Strauss 
Vote: Ayes: Unanimous  
Motion Carries 

Council is asked to review and approve the minutes from the Council Meeting on December 12, 2023.  

Motion: I move that the Governing Body of the City of Halsey approve December 12th City Council Minutes as submitted  
Motion by: Council President Isom, Seconded by Councilor Strauss 
Vote: Ayes: Unanimous  
Motion Carries 

FINANCIAL REPORTS  
 Reconciliation has not been completed for November or December 2023. There will be a professional bookkeeper 
coming in to help reconcile the books. She will also be helping with year‐end tax information. The current Financial 
Statement was included in the packet, showing the budget and what has been spent from the budget. 

AGENDA ADJUSTMENTS 
Joselyn Morales with Central Linn High School: 
The school is trying to purchase a new camera. The camera would be used to help promote the school through social 
media, documenting activities that are happening at the school. The price for the camera is $1,900. They are asking for 
donations to help reach their goal.  
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Council approved a donation of $450 to Central Linn High School. 
 

NEW BUSINESS 
Filling the vacant councilor seat. There were two applications, Jerry Gillson and Anne Sunday. 
 
Motion: I move that the Governing Body of the City of Halsey appoint Jerry Gillson to the vacant seat of City Council 
Motion by: Council President Isom, Seconded by Councilor Strauss 
Vote: Ayes: Unanimous  
Motion Carries 
 
 

DELEGATIONS 
Linn County Sheriff’s Office: Sargent Frambes 
 
There was One arrest made, thirty‐two incidents were made during the month of December.  Sargent Frambes provided 
the following overview of the December Sheriff’s Report 
 

 Halsey was just one of several Cities in Oregon that received a bomb threat, it was nationwide. The threat 
originated from outside of the country. The FBI is involved. 

 The tavern was broken into. Cash and alcohol were stolen. Currently do not have any suspects. 
 
 
Mayor Lachenbruch commented that the City was not notified when the bomb threat occurred. Would like the City to 
be on the notification phone tree for Linn County Emergency Services. Sargent Frambes will be looking into getting the 
City added. 
 
Briana Para Introduction 
Briana is the new City Administrator. She has been a resident of Halsey for a little over 7 years, she has been involved in 
the Budget Committee. Briana graduated from the University of Oregon with a master’s degree in public administration. 
Start date is January 22,2024. 
. 
 

CITIZEN COMMENTS  
There were no citizen comments. 

 
REPORTS TO COUNCIL 
Interim City Administrator: Wes Hare 
 

 Paid Leave Grant‐ Received one grant from Oregon Paid Leave and approved for the second grant. This helps 
offset the substitute labor, during leaves. Each grant is for $3,000. 

 City Administrator Recruitment Update – Briana Parra has been chosen as the new City Administrator. 

 Creating Budget Calendar‐ Will be created with the new City Administrator.  

 Appointing Budget Officer‐ This is the job of the City Administrator, should occur in February. 

 Sharing Hands Board‐ Would the council like to appoint a new liaison for Sharing Hands?  

 Panic Button Installation‐ The library will be getting a panic button installed. It is $55 a month.  
 
Public Works: Andy Ridinger 

 Water Quality Report‐ Was completed in December. 

 Well 69 Project‐ Civil engineers came out to the water plant to plan for new system controls when the well is 
installed. 

 Water Plant‐ A new controller board and solenoid for the cla‐vale for the backwash filters was installed. 
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 Sewer‐ Getting equipment ready for discharge season at the wastewater treatment plant. Gathering intel on 
what the cost would be to change the gas chlorine to liquid or tablets. 

 Blue Heron‐ Installed pump #1. Had issues with floats and controller going bad. Got new weights for the floats as 
well. 
 

Library: Abi Vinson 

 Leak‐ The a.c. unit had caused a leak. It was repaid and now is working. 7 books need to be taken out of 
circulation.   

 Patrons‐ There were a total of 77 patrons for the month of December. Three new library cards were issued. 

 Collection Update‐ 30 new books were added to the library collection. 

 Sharing Hand Food Drive‐ 3 tubs full of food was donated. 

 Library Transforming Communities Grant‐ Submitted the application for the grant. Waiting to hear back. Hoping 
this grant will fund the new door. 

 Story Time‐ Librarian Abi has been in contact with someone who does story time professionally and they may be 
interested in coming in monthly. 

 5k‐ Working on inviting vendors to the event. Should be ready to start advertising for the event soon. It will be 
held on April 13th. 

 Grant Writing Courses – Librarian Abi is halfway done with the course.  

 Grants‐ Received news that the Ready to Read grant was approved. Will be using the money for a reading 
program. Working on several other grants as well. 

Mayor’s Report: Jerry Lachenbruch 

 Small Rual Resources Department‐ There is a new grant available to provide funding for parks, the grant amount 
is double what it was last year. 

 National Law Enforcement Appreciation Day‐ Today is national law enforcement appreciation day. 

 If I Was Mayor‐ Trying to get the elementary, middle, and high school involved this year. The deadline for 
submissions is April 5th. 

 Central Linn Bond‐ Mayor Lachenbrush was asked to be on the bond committee. Will be meeting January‐
December of 2024. 
 

Central Linn School District: Michelle Isom 

 Community Engagement‐ There has been a lot of engagement from families. The pie auction for the girls’ 
basketball team raised $11,000. 

 School Lunches‐ They are making changes to the lunch service. Hoping to get some locally sourced meats and 
produce. All the schools in the district now qualify for free lunches. 

 Literature Night‐ Will be held in March for elementary school. 
 

Oregon Cascades West Council of Governments Board: Jeremy Romer 
There is nothing new to report this month.  

 
OLD BUSINESS 
There was no old business. 
 

ORDINANCES & RESOLUTIONS 
There was not ordinances or resolutions. 
 
ADJOURNMENT   
Meeting adjourned at 7: 55pm. 
 
 
____________________________________       ________________________________                    
Admin Assistant, Amber Murray    Mayor Jerry Lachenbruch    
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E. FINANCIAL REPORTS

Financial Reports & Journal Entries 

Council Action:  MOTION  February 13, 2024 

Issue Statement:  Council is asked to review and approve the Financial Reports and Journal Entries for September 2023. 

Summary:    

Approving the September Financial Report includes approving check numbers 20496‐20544 in the amount of 
$81,862.65.   

 Possible Motion:  I move that the Governing Body of the City of Halsey approve the July 2023 Financial Reports
and Journal Entries as submitted.

 Council Options
1. Approve as recommended.
2. Approve with amendments.
3. Provide further directions to staff.
4. Deny or Postpone request.
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Page: 1Journals - by ReferenceCity of Halsey

Period 11/23 (11/30/2023) Feb 07, 2024 2:18PM

Report Criteria:

Include transaction count

Date
Reference

Number Payee or Description Account Number Account Title Debit Amount Credit Amount

CASH DISBURSEMENTS (CD)

12/07/2023 1 AFLAC ADJ 10-110-50-5300 Employee Health Insurance 79.04

12/07/2023 2 AFLAC Adj. 01-0001001 Combined Cash - Checking .00 79.04-

12/07/2023 3 Pers Adj. 10-110-50-5402 PERS Retirement-Employer 363.05

12/07/2023 4 01-0001001 Combined Cash - Checking .00 363.05-

12/07/2023 5 ACH Banking Fees 10-110-55-5545 Bank Fees/Misc Expense 8.90

12/07/2023 6 ACH Banking Fees 01-0001001 Combined Cash - Checking .00 8.90-

12/07/2023 7 Sewer auto billing fee 61-320-55-5611 Autopay Billing Software 97.45

12/07/2023 8 Water Auto Billing fee 60-310-55-5611 Autopay Billing Software 97.45

12/07/2023 9 01-0001001 Combined Cash - Checking .00 194.90-

12/07/2023 10 Bankcard fees 21.5 + 133.66 10-110-55-5545 Bank Fees/Misc Expense 155.16

12/07/2023 11 Bankcard fees 21.5 + 133.66 01-0001001 Combined Cash - Checking .00 155.16-

801.05-801.05Total CASH DISBURSEMENTS (CD):

References: 11    Transactions: 11
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Page: 2Journals - by ReferenceCity of Halsey

Period 11/23 (11/30/2023) Feb 07, 2024 2:18PM

Account Number Account Title Debit Amount Credit AmountDate
Reference

Number Payee or Description

CASH DISBURSEMENTS - MoneyMkt (CD2)

12/07/2023 1 01-0001001 Combined Cash - Checking 5,000.00

12/07/2023 2 01-0001002 Money Market .00 5,000.00-

12/07/2023 3 01-0001001 Combined Cash - Checking 10,000.00

12/07/2023 4 01-0001002 Money Market .00 10,000.00-

12/07/2023 5 01-0001001 Combined Cash - Checking 105,000.41

12/07/2023 6 01-0001002 Money Market .00 105,000.41-

12/07/2023 7 10-110-55-5545 Bank Fees/Misc Expense 129.00

12/07/2023 8 01-0001002 Money Market .00 129.00-

120,129.41-120,129.41Total CASH DISBURSEMENTS - MoneyMkt (CD2):

References: 8    Transactions: 8
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Page: 3Journals - by ReferenceCity of Halsey

Period 11/23 (11/30/2023) Feb 07, 2024 2:18PM

Account Title Debit Amount Credit AmountDate
Reference
Number Payee or Description Account Number

CASH RECEIPTS - MANUAL ENTRIES (CRJE)

12/07/2023 1 01-0001002 Money Market .07

12/07/2023 2 10-000-40-650 Interest on Investments .00 .07-

12/07/2023 3 01-0001001 Combined Cash - Checking 30,702.00

12/07/2023 4 01-0001003 Investment Pooled .00 30,702.00-

12/07/2023 5 CIS Benefit Change 01-0001001 Combined Cash - Checking 1,713.75

12/07/2023 6 CIS Benefit Change 10-110-50-5300 Employee Health Insurance .00 1,713.75-

11/30/2023 7 LGIP ACH Fee 10-110-55-5545 Bank Fees/Misc Expense .15

11/30/2023 8 LGIP ACH Fee 01-0001003 Investment Pooled .00 .15-

11/30/2023 9 LGIP Interest 01-0001003 Investment Pooled 7,712.97

11/30/2023 10 LGIP Interest 10-000-40-650 Interest on Investments .00 804.30-

11/30/2023 11 LGIP Interest 18-000-40-650 Interest on Investments .00 118.83-

11/30/2023 12 LGIP Interest 20-000-40-650 Interest on Investments .00 484.45-

11/30/2023 13 LGIP Interest 25-000-40-650 Interest on Investments .00 284.24-

11/30/2023 14 LGIP Interest 40-000-40-650 Interest on Investments .00 121.88-

11/30/2023 15 LGIP Interest 55-000-40-650 Interest on Investments .00 38.12-

11/30/2023 16 LGIP Interest 60-000-40-650 Interest on Investments .00 1,531.37-

11/30/2023 17 LGIP Interest 61-000-40-650 Interest on Investments .00 981.78-

11/30/2023 18 LGIP Interest 62-000-40-650 Interest on Investments .00 1,299.79-

11/30/2023 19 LGIP Interest 63-000-40-650 Interest on Investments .00 717.09-

11/30/2023 20 LGIP Interest 65-000-40-650 Interest on Investments .00 119.86-

11/30/2023 21 LGIP Interest 68-000-40-650 Interest on Investments .00 93.41-

11/30/2023 22 LGIP Interest 72-000-40-650 Interest on Investments .00 411.58-

11/30/2023 23 LGIP Interest 73-000-40-650 Interest on Investments .00 118.56-

11/30/2023 24 LGIP Interest 74-000-40-650 Interest on Investments .00 522.95-

11/30/2023 25 LGIP Interest 80-000-40-650 Interest on Investments .00 37.99-

11/30/2023 26 LGIP Interest 85-000-40-650 Interest on Investments .00 26.77-

11/28/2023 27 Move Property Tax Deposit into November,  01-0001003 Investment Pooled 101,698.34

11/28/2023 28 Move Property Tax Deposit into November,  10-000-40-101 Current Taxes .00 88,873.92-

11/28/2023 29 Move Property Tax Deposit into November,  10-000-40-102 Prior Taxes .00 414.37-

11/28/2023 30 Move to Nov from Dec - Bond 40-000-40-101 Current Taxes .00 12,349.22-

11/28/2023 31 Move to Nov from Dec - Bond 40-000-40-102 Prior Taxes .00 60.83-

11/30/2023 32 Nov LGIP Interest Coirrection from Oct Cor 10-000-40-650 Interest on Investments .00 411.42-

11/30/2023 33 Nov LGIP Interest Coirrection from Oct Cor 18-000-40-650 Interest on Investments 7.76

11/30/2023 34 Nov LGIP Interest Coirrection from Oct Cor 20-000-40-650 Interest on Investments 33.71

11/30/2023 35 Nov LGIP Interest Coirrection from Oct Cor 25-000-40-650 Interest on Investments 265.67

11/30/2023 36 Nov LGIP Interest Coirrection from Oct Cor 40-000-40-650 Interest on Investments 155.75

11/30/2023 37 Nov LGIP Interest Coirrection from Oct Cor 55-000-40-650 Interest on Investments 2.46

11/30/2023 38 Nov LGIP Interest Coirrection from Oct Cor 25-000-40-650 Interest on Investments 18.57

11/30/2023 39 Nov LGIP Interest Coirrection from Oct Cor 40-000-40-650 Interest on Investments .00 33.87-

11/30/2023 40 Nov LGIP Interest Coirrection from Oct Cor 60-000-40-650 Interest on Investments 99.94

11/30/2023 41 Nov LGIP Interest Coirrection from Oct Cor 61-000-40-650 Interest on Investments 64.14

11/30/2023 42 Nov LGIP Interest Coirrection from Oct Cor 62-000-40-650 Interest on Investments 84.91

11/30/2023 43 Nov LGIP Interest Coirrection from Oct Cor 63-000-40-650 Interest on Investments 46.84

11/30/2023 44 Nov LGIP Interest Coirrection from Oct Cor 65-000-40-650 Interest on Investments 7.81

11/30/2023 45 Nov LGIP Interest Coirrection from Oct Cor 68-000-40-650 Interest on Investments 6.12

11/30/2023 46 Nov LGIP Interest Coirrection from Oct Cor 72-000-40-650 Interest on Investments 26.89

11/30/2023 47 Nov LGIP Interest Coirrection from Oct Cor 73-000-40-650 Interest on Investments 7.75

11/30/2023 48 Nov LGIP Interest Coirrection from Oct Cor 74-000-40-650 Interest on Investments 34.16

11/30/2023 49 Nov LGIP Interest Coirrection from Oct Cor 80-000-40-650 Interest on Investments 2.48

11/30/2023 50 Nov LGIP Interest Coirrection from Oct Cor 85-000-40-650 Interest on Investments 1.75

11/30/2023 51 Nov LGIP Interest Coirrection from Oct Cor 25-000-40-650 Interest on Investments .00 265.67-

11/30/2023 52 Nov LGIP Interest Coirrection from Oct Cor 40-000-40-650 Interest on Investments .00 155.75-
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Page: 4Journals - by ReferenceCity of Halsey

Period 11/23 (11/30/2023) Feb 07, 2024 2:18PM

Date Account Number Account Title Debit Amount Credit Amount
Reference
Number Payee or Description

CASH RECEIPTS - MANUAL ENTRIES (CRJE) (continued)

142,693.99-142,693.99Total CASH RECEIPTS - MANUAL ENTRIES (CRJE):

References: 52    Transactions: 52

263,624.45-263,624.45Total 01/01/2023:

263,624.45-263,624.45Grand Totals:
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Page: 1Check Register - MoEndGLRptCity of Halsey

Feb 07, 2024 2:51PM11/23 (11/30/2023) to 11/23 (11/30/2023)

Date
Check

Number Payee or Description
Check

Amount

12/07/2023 1 AFLAC ADJ 79.04

12/07/2023 1 5,000.00

12/07/2023 3 Pers Adj. 363.05

12/07/2023 3 10,000.00

12/07/2023 5 ACH Banking Fees 8.90

12/07/2023 5 105,000.41

12/07/2023 7 Sewer auto billing fee 97.45

12/07/2023 7 129.00

12/07/2023 8 Water Auto Billing fee 97.45

12/07/2023 10 Bankcard fees 21.5 + 133.66 155.16

11/03/2023 20592 Alyrica Networks 39.99

11/03/2023 20593 AT&T Mobility 78.50

11/03/2023 20594 BMS Technologies 361.17

11/03/2023 20595 CECO, Inc. 474.59

11/03/2023 20596 Civil West Engineering Services, Inc. 10,167.50

11/03/2023 20597 Dulce Garcia 30.00

11/03/2023 20598 Ingram Library Services 373.78

11/03/2023 20599 League of Oregon Cities 40.00

11/03/2023 20600 Linn County Sheriff's Office 17,811.25

11/03/2023 20601 One Call Concepts Inc. 25.20

11/03/2023 20602 Pump Tech, LLC 259.82

11/03/2023 20603 Renewable Resource Group, Inc 84.00

11/03/2023 20604 Elan Financial Services 1,275.78

11/03/2023 20605 James VanLeeuwen 212.00

11/08/2023 20606 Aggregate Resource Crushing, LLC 87.81

11/08/2023 20607 American Rooter Sewer & Septic 1,212.50

11/08/2023 20608 AT&T 86.49

11/08/2023 20609 Carlson Hardware Inc. 676.28

11/08/2023 20610 Caselle, Inc. 798.00

11/08/2023 20611 Executive Cleaning 650.00

11/08/2023 20612 Kelley Connect Co. 504.79

11/08/2023 20613 Renewable Resource Group, Inc 120.00

11/08/2023 20614 Varcomm 297.04

11/08/2023 20615 Star Electric Motor Service, Inc 687.00

11/16/2023 20616 Business Oregon 2,775.09

11/16/2023 20617 Chown Hardware 99.00

11/16/2023 20618 GSI Water Solutions, Inc. 1,518.75

11/16/2023 20619 Local Government Law Group, PC 141.00

11/16/2023 20620 Morley Thomas Law 300.00

11/16/2023 20621 National Business Solutions 832.00

11/16/2023 20622 NW Natural Gas 152.04

11/16/2023 20623 Pacific Power 3,239.98

11/16/2023 20624 Ram Steelco 34.43

11/16/2023 20625 Security Alarm Corp 131.91

11/16/2023 20626 Wells Fargo Financial Leasing, Inc. 325.00

11/21/2023 20627 Aggregate Resource Crushing, LLC 50.00

11/21/2023 20628 Cascade Garden Equipment 237.64

11/21/2023 20629 Napa Auto Parts 236.99

11/21/2023 20630 Renewable Resource Group, Inc 204.00

11/21/2023 20631 Security Alarm Corp 40.16

11/21/2023 20632 Sonsray Machinery LLC. 182.28

11/21/2023 20633 Oregon Department of Revenue 120.00

11/21/2023 20634 Government Ethics Commission 945.68

11/29/2023 20635 AT&T Mobility 79.91

11/29/2023 20636 Gabriel Flores 100.00

11/29/2023 20637 Michelle Isom 300.00

11/29/2023 20638 Jerry Lachenbruch 300.00

11/29/2023 20639 Scott LaCoste 300.00

16



Page: 2Check Register - MoEndGLRptCity of Halsey

Feb 07, 2024 2:57PM11/23 (11/30/2023) to 11/23 (11/30/2023)

Date
Check

Number Payee or Description
Check

Amount

11/29/2023 20640 Ken Lorensen 300.00

11/29/2023 20641 ODP Business Solutions, LLC 91.67

11/29/2023 20642 OHA Cashier 405.00

11/29/2023 20643 Jeremy Romer 300.00

11/29/2023 20644 Stacy Strauss 300.00

11/29/2023 20645 Elan Financial Services 4,421.17

11/30/2023 92201 DIRECT DEPOSIT TOTAL 19,936.40

11/27/2023 1127231 AFLAC 282.33

11/27/2023 1127232 EBS Trust, CIS- Benefits 6,426.48

11/27/2023 1127233 IRS Tax Deposit 6,150.80

11/27/2023 1127234 Oregon Dept of Revenue - WC/UI 1,892.69

11/27/2023 1127235 P.E.R.S. 5,746.55

11/30/2023 113020231 Andy Ridinger - DIR DEP .00

11/30/2023 113020232 Gangle, Larissa Michele - DIR DEP .00

11/30/2023 113020233 William Jones - DIR DEP .00

11/30/2023 113020234 Abrial Vinson - DIR DEP .00

11/30/2023 113020235 Amber Murray - DIR DEP .00

11/30/2023 113020236 Wesley Hare - DIR DEP .00

11/30/2023 113020237 Audrey Whiddon - DIR DEP .00

Grand Totals: 216,182.90
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Page: 1PAYROLL REGISTERCity of Halsey

Feb 07, 2024 2:47PMCheck Issue Dates: 11/01/2023 - 11/30/2023

Report Criteria:

Includes the following check types:

Manual, Payroll, Supplemental, Termination, Void

Includes unprinted checks

Pay Period
Date

Journal
Code

Check
Issue Date

Check
Number Payee

Payee
ID Description GL Account Amount

11/30/2023 PC 11/30/2023 1130202 Andy Ridinger 210 01-0001001 4,889.52-

11/30/2023 PC 11/30/2023 1130202 Gangle, Larissa Michele 241 01-0001001 290.06-

11/30/2023 PC 11/30/2023 1130202 William Jones 245 01-0001001 2,833.99-

11/30/2023 PC 11/30/2023 1130202 Abrial Vinson 257 01-0001001 1,422.51-

11/30/2023 PC 11/30/2023 1130202 Amber Murray 258 01-0001001 2,701.25-

11/30/2023 PC 11/30/2023 1130202 Wesley Hare 259 01-0001001 5,366.28-

11/30/2023 PC 11/30/2023 1130202 Audrey Whiddon 260 01-0001001 2,432.79-

Grand Totals: 19,936.40-

7
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Halsey City Check Register - MoEndAPReport Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 11/1/2023 - 11/30/2023 Feb 07, 2024  02:42PM

Check No. Check Date Vendor No. Payee Description GL Account Amount Pd

20592 11/03/2023 934 Alyrica Networks Internet 61-320-55-5662 39.99

20593 11/03/2023 24 AT&T Mobility Public Work Tablet 10-110-55-5662 78.50

20594 11/03/2023 1129 BMS Technologies Utility Bill Printing & Mailing 60-310-55-5610 361.17

20595 11/03/2023 47 CECO, Inc. Fuel 61-320-55-5615 474.59

20596 11/03/2023 945 Civil West Engineering Services, I Wastewater Facilities Plan- 10/1/-10/31/2023 61-320-55-5910 10,167.50

20597 11/03/2023 1215 Dulce Garcia Community Center Deposit Refund 10-110-55-5885 30.00

20598 11/03/2023 761 Ingram Library Services Books 55-410-55-5800 373.78

20599 11/03/2023 192 League of Oregon Cities Job posting 10-110-55-5741 40.00

20600 11/03/2023 208 Linn County Sheriff's Office Law Enforcement Contract-2nd Quarter 10-110-55-5645 17,811.25

20601 11/03/2023 272 One Call Concepts Inc. Line Locates 60-310-55-5546 25.20

20602 11/03/2023 1214 Pump Tech, LLC Blue Heron Pumps 65-000-40-652 259.82

20603 11/03/2023 19 Renewable Resource Group, Inc Lab Testing- 61-320-55-5860 84.00

20604 11/03/2023 665 Elan Financial Services Library Books 55-410-55-5800 1,275.78

20605 11/03/2023 1216 James VanLeeuwen Customer Refund Acct.10504-Deceased 01-0001075 212.00

20606 11/08/2023 711 Aggregate Resource Crushing, LL Crushed Rock 61-320-55-5605 87.81

20607 11/08/2023 18 American Rooter Sewer & Septic Vactor Labor 60-310-55-5701 1,212.50

20608 11/08/2023 24 AT&T LONG DISTANCE 61-320-55-5662 86.49

20609 11/08/2023 46 Carlson Hardware Inc. Parts/Water Heater 61-320-55-5606 676.28

20610 11/08/2023 49 Caselle, Inc. Contract Support & Maintenance December 202 60-310-55-5611 798.00

20611 11/08/2023 954 Executive Cleaning Contract Janitorial Services-October 10-110-55-5680 650.00

20612 11/08/2023 1014 Kelley Connect Co. Monthly Copier Contract 61-320-55-5702 504.79

20613 11/08/2023 19 Renewable Resource Group, Inc Lab Testing- 61-320-55-5860 120.00

20614 11/08/2023 332 Varcomm Phone-Library 55-410-55-5664 297.04

20615 11/08/2023 733 Star Electric Motor Service, Inc Sumbmersible Pump Repair 65-330-55-5691 687.00

20616 11/16/2023 1087 Business Oregon Safe Drinking Water Loan Payment 2023 60-310-55-5920 2,775.09

20617 11/16/2023 559 Chown Hardware BRIVO Subscription 10-110-55-5771 99.00

20618 11/16/2023 1103 GSI Water Solutions, Inc. Well 69 Replacement 60-310-60-6002 1,518.75

20619 11/16/2023 1042 Local Government Law Group, P Legal Services DEQ Review 10-110-55-5721 141.00

20620 11/16/2023 957 Morley Thomas Law City Municipal Judge-Nov2023 10-110-55-5648 300.00

20621 11/16/2023 1110 National Business Solutions Contract IT Support-11/15-12/14/2023 10-110-55-5770 832.00

20622 11/16/2023 263 NW Natural Gas Natural Gas Service- City Shop 60-310-55-5671 152.04

20623 11/16/2023 297 Pacific Power 5th & L Pump 60-310-55-5672 3,239.98

20624 11/16/2023 1217 Ram Steelco Christmas Light Power Pole Bracket 10-110-55-5570 34.43

20625 11/16/2023 688 Security Alarm Corp Fire & Security Monitoring-Dec 2023 10-110-55-5771 131.91

20626 11/16/2023 1132 Wells Fargo Financial Leasing, Inc Security Camera Payment Contract 55-410-55-5664 325.00

20627 11/21/2023 711 Aggregate Resource Crushing, LL Crushed Rock 20-210-55-5605 50.00

20628 11/21/2023 1030 Cascade Garden Equipment Grass Hopper Parts 60-310-55-5691 237.64

20629 11/21/2023 632 Napa Auto Parts Grass Hopper Mower Starter 60-310-55-5690 236.99

20630 11/21/2023 19 Renewable Resource Group, Inc Lab Testing- 61-320-55-5860 204.00

20631 11/21/2023 688 Security Alarm Corp Fire & Security Monitoring- Tech help with code 10-110-55-5771 40.16

20632 11/21/2023 642 Sonsray Machinery LLC. Backhoe Fule cap., Windsheild wiper blade 60-310-55-5691 182.28

20633 11/21/2023 365 Oregon Department of Revenue Hazardous Substance Possession Fee  2023 60-310-55-5730 120.00

20634 11/21/2023 365 Government Ethics Commission Annual Billing for Government Ethics Commissi 10-110-55-5731 945.68

20635 11/29/2023 24 AT&T Mobility Public Work Tablet 60-310-55-5662 79.91

20636 11/29/2023 1219 Gabriel Flores Annual Council Expense Allotment 4 months 10-110-55-5890 100.00

20637 11/29/2023 1092 Michelle Isom Annual Council Expense Allotment 10-110-55-5890 300.00

20638 11/29/2023 969 Jerry Lachenbruch Annual Council Expense Allotment 10-110-55-5890 300.00

20639 11/29/2023 1218 Scott LaCoste Annual Council Expense Allotment 10-110-55-5890 300.00

20640 11/29/2023 578 Ken Lorensen Annual Council Expense Allotment 10-110-55-5890 300.00

20641 11/29/2023 791 ODP Business Solutions, LLC Office Supplies 10-110-55-5616 91.67

20642 11/29/2023 550 OHA Cashier Drinking Water Operator Certification- Ridinger  60-310-55-5730 405.00

20643 11/29/2023 1131 Jeremy Romer Annual Council Expense Allotment 10-110-55-5890 300.00

20644 11/29/2023 1220 Stacy Strauss Annual Council Expense Allotment 10-110-55-5890 300.00

20645 11/29/2023 665 Elan Financial Services Library office supplies 55-410-55-5616 4,421.17

Grand Totals: 54,817.19
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Halsey City Check Register - MoEndAPReport Page:     2

Check Issue Dates: 11/1/2023 - 11/30/2023 Feb 07, 2024  02:42PM

           Dated: ______________________________________________________

           Mayor: ______________________________________________________

  City Council: ______________________________________________________

City Recorder: _____________________________________________________
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CITY OF HALSEY

COMBINED CASH INVESTMENT

DECEMBER 31, 2023

FOR ADMINISTRATION USE ONLY 50 % OF THE FISCAL YEAR HAS ELAPSED 02/07/2024     02:30PM       PAGE: 1

COMBINED CASH ACCOUNTS

01-0001001 COMBINED CASH - CHECKING 60,019.85

01-0001002 MONEY MARKET 30,012.73

01-0001003 INVESTMENT POOLED 2,177,851.73

TOTAL COMBINED CASH 2,267,884.31

01-0001100 XPRESS DEPOSIT ACCOUNT 58,649.37

01-0001000 CASH ALLOCATED TO OTHER FUNDS (         2,326,533.68)

TOTAL UNALLOCATED CASH .00

CASH ALLOCATION RECONCILIATION

10 ALLOCATION TO (10) GENERAL FUND 400,695.00

18 ALLOCATION TO VEHICLE & EQUIP RESERVE 32,593.95

20 ALLOCATION TO (20) STREET FUND 135,987.92

25 ALLOCATION TO (25) STREET & PATHWAY FUND 77,965.07

40 ALLOCATION TO (40) BOND FUND 55,107.42

55 ALLOCATION TO (55) LIBRARY FUND 10,128.57

60 ALLOCATION TO (60) WATER FUND 420,293.71

61 ALLOCATION TO (61) SEWER FUND 275,289.08

62 ALLOCATION TO (62) WATER RESERVE FUND 356,525.74

63 ALLOCATION TO (63) SEWER RESERVE FUND 196,694.76

65 ALLOCATION TO STORM WATER BLUE HERON FUND 33,101.34

68 ALLOCATION TO (68) STORM WATER DRAINAGE FUND 26,029.05

72 ALLOCATION TO (72) WATER SYSTM  DEVELOP CHG 112,893.83

73 ALLOCATION TO (73) SEWER SYSTM DEVELOP CHG 32,519.48

74 ALLOCATION TO (74) STORMWATER SYSTEM DEVELOP 143,442.73

80 ALLOCATION TO (80) VETERANS MEMORIAL PARK 10,019.15

85 ALLOCATION TO (85) HALSEY CITY PARK FUND 7,246.88

TOTAL ALLOCATIONS TO OTHER FUNDS 2,326,533.68

ALLOCATION FROM COMBINED CASH FUND - 01-0001000 (         2,326,533.68)

ZERO PROOF IF ALLOCATIONS BALANCE .00
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Page: 1Bank Reconciliation Report - by Bank NumberCity of Halsey

Feb 07, 2024 2:21PM

Report Criteria:

Print  Outstanding Checks and Deposits and Bank and Book adjustments

Umpqua Bank Operating Checking (Operating Checking) (1)

December 31, 2023

Account: 010001001

Bank Account Number: 25500067

Bank Statement Balance: 83,863.33 Book Balance Previous Month: 105,704.00

Outstanding Deposits: 1,012.79 Total Receipts: 20,887.19

Outstanding Checks: 24,856.27 Total Disbursements: 66,571.34

Bank Adjustments: .00 Book Adjustments: .00

Bank Balance: 60,019.85 Book Balance: 60,019.85

Proof (Bank balance less book balance): .00

Outstanding Deposits Section

Deposit
Number

Deposit
Amount

Deposit
Number

Deposit
Amount

Deposit
Number

Deposit
Amount

Deposit
Number

Deposit
Amount

1195 204.67 1203 808.12

Grand Totals:

1,012.79

Deposits cleared: 31 items Deposits Outstanding: 2 items

Outstanding Checks Section

Check
Number

Check
Amount

Check
Number

Check
Amount

Check
Number

Check
Amount

Check
Number

Check
Amount

4 247.95- 5 247.96- 6 22.03- 7 3.86-

8 15.42- 9 13.77- 14206 27.52 17523 23.44

17752 316.65 18058 53.23 18073 154.00 18155 1.63

18156 13.27 18163 .85 18170 .50 18344 2,000.00

18489 100.00 18511 150.00 18692 28.50 19068 28.50

19077 68.45 19120 120.00 19423 154.84 19944 66.36

19982 2.94 19987 29.68 20372 30.00- 20372 30.00

20412 30.87 20440 7.21 20597 30.00 20640 300.00

20668 20.00 20677 78.75 20678 888.00 20679 91.75

20680 1,600.00 20681 125.00 20682 506.16 20683 120.00

20684 735.58 20685 1,459.62 925231 361.37 925235 8,169.88

1221234 1,799.29 1221235 5,503.62 225201931 260.20- 225201953 500.00

Grand Totals:

24,856.27

Checks cleared: 54 items Checks Oustanding: 48 items

Bank Adjustments Section

Book Adjustments Section
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Page: 2Bank Reconciliation Report - by Bank NumberCity of Halsey

Feb 07, 2024 2:21PM

Money Market Account (Money Market) (2)

December 31, 2023

Account: 010001002

Bank Account Number: 25500059

Bank Statement Balance: 30,012.73 Book Balance Previous Month: 9,970.65

Outstanding Deposits: .00 Total Receipts: 30,164.08

Outstanding Checks: .00 Total Disbursements: 10,122.00

Bank Adjustments: .00 Book Adjustments: .00

Bank Balance: 30,012.73 Book Balance: 30,012.73

Proof (Bank balance less book balance): .00

Outstanding Deposits Section

Deposits cleared: 19 items Deposits Outstanding: 0 items

Checks cleared: 2 items Checks Oustanding: 0 items

Bank Adjustments Section

Book Adjustments Section
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Page: 3Bank Reconciliation Report - by Bank NumberCity of Halsey

Feb 07, 2024 2:21PM

Xpress Deposit Bank () (99)

December 31, 2023

Account: 010001100

Bank Account Number: 10912

Bank Statement Balance: 58,636.92 Book Balance Previous Month: 46,956.48

Outstanding Deposits: 12.45 Total Receipts: 11,692.89

Outstanding Checks: .00 Total Disbursements: .00

Bank Adjustments: .00 Book Adjustments: .00

Bank Balance: 58,649.37 Book Balance: 58,649.37

Proof (Bank balance less book balance): .00

Outstanding Deposits Section

Deposit
Number

Deposit
Amount

Deposit
Number

Deposit
Amount

Deposit
Number

Deposit
Amount

Deposit
Number

Deposit
Amount

1196 12.45

Grand Totals:

12.45

Deposits cleared: 31 items Deposits Outstanding: 1 items

Checks cleared: 0 items Checks Oustanding: 0 items

Bank Adjustments Section

Book Adjustments Section
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Page: 1Journals - by ReferenceCity of Halsey

Period 12/23 (12/31/2023) Feb 07, 2024 2:23PM

Report Criteria:

Include transaction count

Date
Reference

Number Payee or Description Account Number Account Title Debit Amount Credit Amount

CASH DISBURSEMENTS (CD)

12/04/2023 1 AFLAC LEAVE ADJ for November Payroll 10-110-50-5300 Employee Health Insurance 187.46

12/04/2023 2 AFLAC LEAVE ADJ for November Payroll 01-0001001 Combined Cash - Checking .00 187.46-

12/20/2023 3 Checking Account Maintenance Fees for 1 10-110-55-5545 Bank Fees/Misc Expense 8.90

12/20/2023 4 Checking Account Maintenance Fees for 1 01-0001001 Combined Cash - Checking .00 8.90-

12/04/2023 5 Bankcard Fees for 11/23 10-110-55-5545 Bank Fees/Misc Expense 153.85

12/04/2023 6 Bankcard Fees for 11/23 01-0001001 Combined Cash - Checking .00 153.85-

12/06/2023 7 Adj for December Benefits Pull from Nove 10-110-50-5300 Employee Health Insurance .00 1,715.40-

12/06/2023 8 Adj for December Benefits Pull from Nove 01-0001001 Combined Cash - Checking 1,715.40

12/28/2023 9 Adj for January Benefits Pull from Decemb 10-110-50-5300 Employee Health Insurance 4,219.68

12/28/2023 10 Adj for January Benefits Pull from Decemb 01-0001001 Combined Cash - Checking .00 4,219.68-

12/04/2023 11 SEWER AUTO BILLING FEE 61-320-55-5611 Autopay Billing Software 97.22

12/04/2023 12 WATER AUTO BILLING FEE 60-310-55-5611 Autopay Billing Software 97.22

12/04/2023 13 SEWER AND WATER AUTO BILLING FEE 01-0001001 Combined Cash - Checking .00 194.44-

6,479.73-6,479.73Total CASH DISBURSEMENTS (CD):

References: 13    Transactions: 13
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Page: 2Journals - by ReferenceCity of Halsey

Period 12/23 (12/31/2023) Feb 07, 2024 2:23PM

Date
Reference
Number Payee or Description Account Number Account Title Debit Amount Credit Amount

CASH DISBURSEMENTS - MoneyMkt (CD2)

01/26/2024 1 MM TO CK 01-0001001 Combined Cash - Checking 10,000.00

01/26/2024 2 MM TO CK 01-0001002 Money Market .00 10,000.00-

12/20/2023 3 Bank Fees - Cks paid,business premium, d 10-110-55-5545 Bank Fees/Misc Expense 122.00

12/20/2023 4 Bank Fees - Cks paid,business premium, d 01-0001002 Money Market .00 122.00-

10,122.00-10,122.00Total CASH DISBURSEMENTS - MoneyMkt (CD2):

References: 4    Transactions: 4
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Page: 3Journals - by ReferenceCity of Halsey

Period 12/23 (12/31/2023) Feb 07, 2024 2:23PM

Account Title Debit Amount Credit AmountDate
Reference
Number Payee or Description Account Number

CASH RECEIPTS - MANUAL ENTRIES (CRJE)

01/29/2024 1 Money Market Interest Earned 12/23 01-0001002 Money Market .20

01/29/2024 2 Money Market Interest Earned 12/23 10-000-40-650 Interest on Investments .00 .20-

.20-.20Total CASH RECEIPTS - MANUAL ENTRIES (CRJE):

References: 2    Transactions: 2
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Page: 4Journals - by ReferenceCity of Halsey

Period 12/23 (12/31/2023) Feb 07, 2024 2:23PM

Account Title Debit Amount Credit AmountDate
Reference
Number Payee or Description Account Number

JOURNAL ENTRIES (JE)

12/31/2023 1 LGIP FEES 10-110-55-5545 Bank Fees/Misc Expense .05

12/31/2023 2 LGIP FEES 01-0001003 Investment Pooled .00 .05-

12/31/2023 3 LGIP Interest Earned Allocation Dec 2023 01-0001003 Investment Pooled 9,146.46

12/31/2023 4 LGIP Interest Earned Allocation Dec 2023 10-000-40-650 Interest on Investments .00 1,575.27-

12/31/2023 5 LGIP Interest Earned Allocation Dec 2023 18-000-40-650 Interest on Investments .00 128.14-

12/31/2023 6 LGIP Interest Earned Allocation Dec 2023 20-000-40-650 Interest on Investments .00 534.62-

12/31/2023 7 LGIP Interest Earned Allocation Dec 2023 25-000-40-650 Interest on Investments .00 306.51-

12/31/2023 8 LGIP Interest Earned Allocation Dec 2023 40-000-40-650 Interest on Investments .00 216.65-

12/31/2023 9 LGIP Interest Earned Allocation Dec 2023 55-000-40-650 Interest on Investments .00 39.82-

12/31/2023 10 LGIP Interest Earned Allocation Dec 2023 60-000-40-650 Interest on Investments .00 1,652.33-

12/31/2023 11 LGIP Interest Earned Allocation Dec 2023 61-000-40-650 Interest on Investments .00 1,082.26-

12/31/2023 12 LGIP Interest Earned Allocation Dec 2023 62-000-40-650 Interest on Investments .00 1,401.63-

12/31/2023 13 LGIP Interest Earned Allocation Dec 2023 63-000-40-650 Interest on Investments .00 773.28-

12/31/2023 14 LGIP Interest Earned Allocation Dec 2023 65-000-40-650 Interest on Investments .00 130.13-

12/31/2023 15 LGIP Interest Earned Allocation Dec 2023 68-000-40-650 Interest on Investments .00 102.33-

12/31/2023 16 LGIP Interest Earned Allocation Dec 2023 72-000-40-650 Interest on Investments .00 443.83-

12/31/2023 17 LGIP Interest Earned Allocation Dec 2023 73-000-40-650 Interest on Investments .00 127.85-

12/31/2023 18 LGIP Interest Earned Allocation Dec 2023 74-000-40-650 Interest on Investments .00 563.93-

12/31/2023 19 LGIP Interest Earned Allocation Dec 2023 80-000-40-650 Interest on Investments .00 39.39-

12/31/2023 20 LGIP Interest Earned Allocation Dec 2023 85-000-40-650 Interest on Investments .00 28.49-

9,146.51-9,146.51Total JOURNAL ENTRIES (JE):

References: 20    Transactions: 20

25,748.44-25,748.44Total 01/02/2023:

25,748.44-25,748.44Grand Totals:
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Page: 1PAYROLL REGISTERCity of Halsey

Feb 07, 2024 2:44PMCheck Issue Dates: 12/01/2023 - 12/31/2023

Report Criteria:

Includes the following check types:

Manual, Payroll, Supplemental, Termination, Void

Includes unprinted checks

Pay Period
Date

Journal
Code

Check
Issue Date

Check
Number Payee

Payee
ID Description GL Account Amount

12/31/2023 PC 12/31/2023 1231202 Andy Ridinger 210 01-0001001 4,635.36-

12/31/2023 PC 12/31/2023 1231202 William Jones 245 01-0001001 2,802.72-

12/31/2023 PC 12/31/2023 1231202 Abrial Vinson 257 01-0001001 1,618.87-

12/31/2023 PC 12/31/2023 1231202 Amber Murray 258 01-0001001 2,403.16-

12/31/2023 PC 12/31/2023 1231202 Wesley Hare 259 01-0001001 5,366.22-

12/31/2023 PC 12/31/2023 1231202 Audrey Whiddon 260 01-0001001 2,188.89-

Grand Totals: 19,015.22-

6
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Page: 1Check Register - MoEndGLRptCity of Halsey

Feb 07, 2024 2:48PM12/23 (12/31/2023) to 12/23 (12/31/2023)

Date
Check

Number Payee or Description
Check

Amount

12/04/2023 1 AFLAC LEAVE ADJ for November Payroll 187.46

01/26/2024 1 MM TO CK 10,000.00

12/20/2023 3 Checking Account Maintenance Fees for 11/23 8.90

12/20/2023 3 Bank Fees - Cks paid,business premium, dep capture, exc dep 122.00

12/04/2023 5 Bankcard Fees for 11/23 153.85

12/06/2023 7 Adj for December Benefits Pull from November Payroll 1,715.40-

12/28/2023 9 Adj for January Benefits Pull from December Payroll 4,219.68

12/04/2023 11 SEWER AUTO BILLING FEE 97.22

12/04/2023 12 WATER AUTO BILLING FEE 97.22

12/07/2023 20646 Alyrica Networks 39.99

12/07/2023 20647 AT&T 83.77

12/07/2023 20648 Carlson Hardware Inc. 95.74

12/07/2023 20649 CECO, Inc. 240.38

12/07/2023 20650 Caselle, Inc. 798.00

12/07/2023 20651 Cintas 125.58

12/07/2023 20652 Civil West Engineering Services, Inc. 5,468.00

12/07/2023 20653 Executive Cleaning 668.27

12/07/2023 20654 Morley Thomas Law 300.00

12/07/2023 20655 One Call Concepts Inc. 18.20

12/07/2023 20656 Renewable Resource Group, Inc 229.00

12/07/2023 20657 Varcomm 297.35

12/07/2023 20658 SAIF Corporation 689.28

12/13/2023 20659 GSI Water Solutions, Inc. 585.50

12/13/2023 20660 Kelley Connect Co. 403.93

12/13/2023 20661 David Kinney 3,198.36

12/13/2023 20662 Local Government Law Group, PC 94.00

12/13/2023 20663 Napa Auto Parts 181.31

12/13/2023 20664 National Business Solutions .00

12/13/2023 20665 OHA Cashier 75.00
